the offering, are expected to be approximately $1.30 billion. We will use the net proceeds from this offering, together with cash on hand, to
repay in full the approximately $1.32 billion outstanding balance under, and terminate, our 2013 Credit Agreement. Certain underwriters and
their affiliates act as lenders, agents, arrangers and/or bookrunners under the 2013 Credit Agreement and, as a result, they will receive a portion
of the proceeds from this offering.

   The interest rate payable on borrowings under the 2013 Credit Agreement is LIBOR plus 3.50% with a 1.00% LIBOR floor. The 2013
Credit Agreement has a final maturity date of October 15, 2017.

S-8

Edgar Filing: ISTAR FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B3

12

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our debt capitalization at March 31, 2014 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis giving effect to
the issuance of the Notes in this offering and the application of the net proceeds as described under "Use of Proceeds." This table should be read
in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement.

As of March 31, 2014

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Secured credit facilities:(1)
2012 Credit Agreement due 2017 $ 418,145 $ 418,145
2013 Credit Agreement due 2017(2) 1,333,372 �
Term loans:
Term loan collateralized by net lease assets 278,726 278,726
Unsecured notes:
6.05% Senior Notes due 2015 105,765 105,765
5.875% Senior Notes due 2016 261,403 261,403
3.875% Senior Notes due 2016 265,000 265,000
3.0% Convertible Senior Notes due 2016 200,000 200,000
1.50% Convertible Senior Notes due 2016 200,000 200,000
5.85% Senior Notes due 2017 99,722 99,722
9.0% Senior Notes due 2017 275,000 275,000
7.125% Senior Notes due 2018 300,000 300,000
4.875% Senior Notes due 2018 300,000 300,000
   % Senior Notes due 2017 �
   % Senior Notes due 2019 �
Other debt obligations:
Trust preferred securities 100,000 100,000

Total debt obligations $ 4,137,133 $ 4,123,761

(1)
The due dates of the secured credit facilities reflect their scheduled maturity dates.

(2)
Subsequent to March 31, 2014, we repaid approximately $14.9 million of the outstanding balance under the 2013 Credit Agreement.

S-9

Edgar Filing: ISTAR FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B3

13

Table of Contents

 DESCRIPTION OF CERTAIN OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

2012 Credit Agreement

   On March 19, 2012, we entered into the 2012 Credit Agreement with Barclays Bank PLC, as administrative agent, Bank of America,
N.A., as syndication agent, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as documentation agent and Barclays Capital and Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &